GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1519
TO BE ANSWERED ON MARCH 04, 2020

PMAY(U) IN KONKAN, MAHARASHTRA

NO. 1519. SHRI NARAYAN RANE :

(a)

(b)

(c)

(a)

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

the number of houses provided under Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana (Urban) [PMAY(U)] to the poor people of the districts of Konkan region of Maharashtra during the last three years and the year-wise details of the expenditure incurred thereon;

whether any proposals have been received with regard to providing accommodation to poor people of Konkan region of Maharashtra under PMAY (U), if so, the details of the said proposals thereof; and

the decision taken by Government in this regard, so far and if not, the reasons therefor?
ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

(SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI)

Details of houses provided and expenditure incurred thereonunder Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana (Urban) [PMAY(U)] in the Konkan region of Maharashtra [comprising of Mumbai (including Mumbai sub-urban), Palghar, Raigad, Ratnagiri, Sindhudurg and Thane] during the last three years are given below —

Number of  houses | Year wise expenditure of Central assistance (Rs. in crore)
sanctioned during last 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19
three years

5,07,868 379.35 277.13 802.24

(b)&(c) Under PMAY(U), States/ UTs are required to undertake a demand assessment and validate the same to determine the requirement of houses to be covered under the Scheme.So far, proposals for construction of 6,05,550houses in Konkan region of Maharashtra have been received and the same have been sanctioned by the Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs. These proposals involve an amount of Rs.8,624.03 crore as central assistance and an amount of Rs.1,872.59 crore has already been released as central assistance.
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